necessary, set up branches or business offices within and outside of the Republic of 

China. 

Article 4: Public notices by the Company shall be made in accordance with Article 28 of the 

Company Act. 

Section 2: Shares 

Article 5: The total capital of the Company is sixty-seven billion New Taiwan Dollars 

(NT$67,000,000,000) divided into six billion seven hundred million (6,700,000,000) 

shares, at ten New Taiwan Dollars per share and may be issued in a series of issuance. 

The un-issued shares may be issued by a resolution of the Board of Directors if the 

Board deems necessary. 

A maximum of five billion New Taiwan Dollars may be used to be divided into five